SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 465

In Memory of Socorro S. Rodriguez

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas joins the citizens of San Antonio in mourning the loss of Socorro S. "Cora" Rodriguez, who died February 26, 2007, at the age of 79; and

WHEREAS, Cora Rodriguez was born March 14, 1927, in San Antonio; she will be remembered for her graciousness, her dignity, and her caring spirit; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Rodriguez was a valued employee of the County Clerk's Office in Bexar County for many years, and she retired in 1991 as supervisor of the Vital Statistics Office; and

WHEREAS, She was frugal and thrifty when attending to her own needs but generous and openhearted toward friends and members of her family; they learned many valuable lessons through observing her admirable character; her confidence as an entrepreneur and her unselfish nature left an indelible impression on all those who knew her well; and

WHEREAS, Her wisdom and valued counsel will not be forgotten by those who knew her, and she leaves behind memories that will be cherished for years to come by her family and many friends; now, therefore, be it

friends; now, therefore, be it **RESOLVED**, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 80th Legislature, hereby extend sincere condolences to the bereaved family of Socorro S. Rodriguez: her son and daughter-in-law, Arthur S. Rodriguez and Norma Rodriguez; her grandchildren, A.J. Rodriguez and Michael G. Rodriguez; and her great-grandchildren, Alexandra Jasmine, Arthur John, and Isabella Carolina; and, be it further

Isabella Carolina; and, be it further **RESOLVED**, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for the members of her family as an expression of deepest sympathy from the Texas Senate, and that when the Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Socorro S. Rodriguez.

Van de Putte

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on March 13, 2007, by a rising vote.

Secretary of the Senate